J Cell Mol Med. 2024;28:e70105.	 ﻿	   | 1 of 8
wileyonlinelibrary.com/journal/jcmm
1  |  INTRODUC TION
In cancer cell biology, phenotypic plasticity refers to the abil-
ity of cancer cells to change their characteristics and behaviour
in response to different environmental cues. This plasticity is a
major contributing factor to the heterogeneity and complex-

reative C
om
m
ons L
icense
8 of 8  |     BAYKAL et al.
	 2.	 Wang F, Zhu L. Phenotypic plasticity promotes lymph nodes metas-
tasis and drug resistance in lung squamous cell carcinomas. Heliyon.
2023;9:e14614. doi:10.1016/J.HELIYON.2023.E14614
	 3.	 Ferrao PT, Behren A, Anderson RL, Thompson EW. Editorial: cellu-
lar and phenotypic plasticity in cancer. Front Oncol. 2015;5:157006.
doi:10.3389/FONC.2015.00171/BIBTEX
	 4.	 Baykal-Köse S, Acikgoz E, Yavuz AS, et  al. Adaptive phenotypic

	14.	 Staal FJT, Spaink HP, Fibbe WE. Visualizing human hematopoietic
stem cell trafficking in vivo using a zebrafish xenograft model. Stem
Cells Dev. 2016;25:360-365. doi:10.1089/scd.2015.0195
	15.	 Fazio M, Ablain J, Chuan Y, Langenau DM, Zon LI. Zebrafish patient
avatars in cancer biology and precision cancer therapy. Nat Rev
Cancer. 2020;20:263-273. doi:10.1038/s41568-020-0252-3
	16.	 Stoletov K, Kato H, Zardouzian E, et  al. Visualizing extravasation
dynamics of metastatic tumor cells. J Cell Sci. 2010;123:2332-2341.
doi:10.1242/jcs.069443
	17.	 Tulotta C, He S, Chen L, et al. Imaging of human cancer cell prolifer-
ation, invasion, and micrometastasis in a zebrafish xenogeneic en-
graftment model. Methods in Molecular Biology. Humana Press Inc.;
2016:155-169. doi:10.1007/978-1-4939-3771-4_11
	18.	 Costa B, Estrada MF, Mendes RV, Fior R. Zebrafish avatars towards
personalized medicine— a comparative review between avatar
models. Cells. 2020;9:293. doi:10.3390/CELLS9020293
	19.	 Deininger MWN, Druker BJ. Specific targeted therapy of chronic
myelogenous leukemia with imatinib. Pharmacol Rev. 2003;55:401-
423. doi:10.1124/pr.55.3.4
	20.	 Chatterjee N, Pulipaka B, Subbalakshmi AR, Jolly MK, Nair R.
Unraveling the dangerous duet between cancer cell plasticity and
drug resistance. Comput Syst Oncol. 2023;3:e1051. doi:10.1002/
CSO2.1051
	21.	 Hammerlindl H, Schaider H. Tumor cell-intrinsic phenotypic
plasticity facilitates adaptive cellular reprogramming driving ac-
quired drug resistance. J Cell Commun Signal. 2079;12:133-141.
doi:10.1007/s12079-017-0435-1
	22.	 Shah S, Philipp LM, Giaimo S, Sebens S, Traulsen A, Raatz M.
Understanding and leveraging phenotypic plasticity during me-
tastasis formation. NPJ Syst Biol Appl. 2023;9(1):1-11. doi:10.1038/
s41540-023-00309-1
	23.	 Lionetti MC, Fumagalli MR, la Porta CAM. Cancer stem cells, plas-
ticity, and drug resistance. Cancer Drug Resist. 2020;3:140-148.
doi:10.20517/CDR.2019.112
	24.	 Biddle A, Gammon L, Liang X, Costea DE, Mackenzie IC. Phenotypic
plasticity determines cancer stem cell therapeutic resistance in
Oral squamous cell carcinoma. EBioMedicine. 2016;4:138-145.
doi:10.1016/j.ebiom.2016.01.007
	25.	 Dzobo K, Senthebane DA, Dandara C. The tumor microenviron-
ment in tumorigenesis and therapy resistance revisited. Cancer.
2023;15:376. doi:10.3390/CANCERS15020376
	26.	 Baghban R, Roshangar L, Jahanban-Esfahlan R, et al. Tumor microen-
vironment complexity and therapeutic implications at a glance. Cell
Commun Signal. 2020;18:1-19. doi:10.1186/S12964-020-0530-4
	27.	 Langley RR, Fidler IJ. Tumor cell-organ microenvironment in-
teractions in the pathogenesis of cancer metastasis. Endocr Rev.
2007;28:297-321. doi:10.1210/ER.2006-0027
	28.	 Bożyk A, Wojas-Krawczyk K, Krawczyk P, Milanowski J. Tumor mi-
croenvironment—a short review of cellular and interaction diver-
sity. Biology. 2022;11:929. doi:10.3390/BIOLOGY11060929
	29.	 Korkolopoulou P, Viniou N, Kavantzas N, et  al. Clinicopathologic
correlations of bone marrow angiogenesis in chronic myeloid leuke-
mia: a morphometric study. Leukemia. 2003;17:89-97. doi:10.1038/
sj.leu.2402769
	30.	 Di Raimondo F, Palumbo GA, Molica S, Giustolisi R. Angiogenesis in
chronic myeloproliferative diseases. Acta Haematol. 2001;106:177-
183. doi:10.1159/000046614
	31.	 Aguayo A, Kantarjian H, Manshouri T, et al. Angiogenesis in acute
and chronic leukemias and myelodysplastic syndromes. Blood.
2000;96:2240-2245. doi:10.1182/BLOOD.V96.6.2240
	32.	 Palma LC, de Marco Fagundes NF, Saggioro FP, et  al. Angiogenic
factors in chronic Myelogenous leukemia: evaluation at diagno-
sis and after 3 and 6 months of treatment with Imatinib. Blood.
2009;114:2163. doi:10.1182/BLOOD.V114.22.2163.2163
SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Additional supporting information can be found online in the
Supporting Information section at the end of this article.
How to cite this article: Baykal S, Yuce Z, Ozhan G.